
Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-12904

PATRICIA M. DUNN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GENZYME CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal From a Decision of the Norfolk County Superior Court Denying
Genzyme's Motion to Dismiss

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

August 21, 2020

Jaime A. Santos (BBO #689946)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N St. NW
Washington, DC 20036
Tel.: +1 202 346 4000
Fax.: +1 202 346 4444
jsantos@goodwinlaw.com

Sarah K. Frederick (BBO #679885)
Edwina B. Clarke (BBO #699702)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02210
Tel.: +1 617 570 1000
Fax.: +1 617 523 1231
sfrederick@goodwinlaw.com
eclarke@goodwinlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED	9
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	9
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. Adherence To Iannacchino’s Pleading Standard Is Particularly Important In The Medical-Device Context, Where Federal Preemption Is At Play.	13
A. Congress Left Only a “Narrow Gap” For Private Parties To Sue Under State Law For Harm From Class III Medical Devices.	13
B. A Plaintiff In a Class III Medical Device Suit Must Plausibly Allege a State-Law Claim That Is Not Preempted by the MDA.	17
C. Dunn’s Conclusory Allegations Are Insufficient Under Iannacchino, and Evade Any Preemption Analysis.	20
D. Courts Have Overwhelmingly Dismissed Claims Involving Class III Medical Devices Alleged In Similar Fashion To Those Here.	23
II. The Superior Court’s Decision Will Burden The Massachusetts Medical-Device Industry And Massachusetts Courts.	27
III. The Superior Court’s Concern That A Plaintiff In Dunn’s Position Cannot Plead With Greater Specificity Is Unfounded.	34
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.F. v. Sorin Grp. USA, Inc.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	17
<i>Ali v. Allergan USA, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3692396 (E.D. Va. Aug. 23, 2012)	25
<i>Aschroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010)	37, 38
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	16
<i>Cohen v. Guidant Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 637472 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	25
<i>Covert v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 2424559 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 5, 2009)	26
<i>D’Addario v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2020 WL 3546750 (D.N.J. Jun. 30, 2020)	24, 25
<i>Dawson v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4048850 (D.S.C. Aug. 9, 2013).....	25
<i>Edwards v. Commonwealth</i> , 477 Mass. 254 (2017)	35
<i>Gale v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	25

<i>Gelber v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	18, 26
<i>Gelber v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	39
<i>Horowitz v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 613 F. Supp. 2d 271 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	26
<i>Iannacchino v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 451 Mass. 623 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ilarraza v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 582 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	25
<i>Jupin v. Kask</i> , 447 Mass. 141 (2006)	19
<i>LeBlanc v. Commonwealth</i> , 75 Mass. App. Ct. 419 (2009).....	35
<i>Maness v. Boston Sci.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 962 (E.D. Tenn. 2010).....	25
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	14
<i>Parker v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Colo. 2008).....	26
<i>Payton v. Abbott Labs</i> , 386 Mass. 540 (1982)	32
<i>Phillips v. Medtronic</i> , 2012 WL 3641487 (Mass. Super. July 10, 2012).....	39
<i>Polay v. McMahon</i> , 468 Mass. 379 (2014)	35

<i>Rassias v. M.B.T.A.</i> , 27 Mass.	19
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	15, 16
<i>Rosen v. St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 41 F. Supp. 3d 170 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....	38, 39
<i>Steiden v. Genzyme Biosurgery</i> , 2012 WL 2923225 (W.D. Ken. 2012)	25
<i>UBS Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Aliberti</i> , 483 Mass. 396 (2019)	35
<i>Webb v. Mentor Worldwide LLC</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2020 WL 1685323 (N.D.N.Y. 2020).....	25
<i>Zeman v. Williams</i> , 2014 WL 3058298 (D. Mass. 2014)	23, 24

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Food Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA), 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Medical Device Amendments to the Federal Food Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 360c <i>et seq.</i>	13
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C).....	13
21 U.S.C. § 360e(c)(1)	14
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(2)(A)	13, 14
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(5)(A)(i)	15
21 U.S.C. § 360e(e)(1)	15
21 U.S.C. § 360i(a)	15
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	9, 15, 16
21 C.F.R. § 801.1(d)	19

21 C.F.R. § 803.10(c)(1).....	15
21 C.F.R. § 803.50(a)(1).....	15
21 C.F.R. § 803.55(b)	15
21 C.F.R. § 814.20	14
21 C.F.R. § 814.39(a).....	15
21 C.F.R. § 814.44	14

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)	29
Mass. R. App. P. 17(c)(5)	9
Mass. R. Civ. P. 8(a).....	34
Mass. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	17
Mass. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1)	29
Tabitha Fleming, “California attracts ‘litigation tourists,’ study finds,” Legal Newsline (Feb. 3, 2017)	33
Alberto Galasso & Hong Luo, <i>When does product liability risk affect innovation? Evidence from Medical Implants</i> (July 31, 2018)	31, 32
Am. Med. Ass’n, <i>Report of Board of Trustees: Impact of Product Liability on the Development of New Medical Technologies 1</i> (1988).....	32
Ashby Jones, “Philly Regrets Flood of Cases,” <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> (Sept. 23, 2012)	33
California Judicial Branch, “In Focus: Judicial Branch Budget Crisis”.....	33
Chris Newmarker, <i>Massachusetts’ medical device hub: What you need to know</i> , <i>Medical Design & Outsourcing</i> (May 15, 2019).....	31

David E. Bernstein, <i>The Breast Implant Fiasco</i> , 87 Cal. L. Rev. 457, 463 (1999).....	30
Grant Thornton & MassMEDIC, <i>Medical Devices in Massachusetts: State of the Industry</i> (July 2019).....	30, 31
Note, <i>A Question of Competence: The Judicial Role in the Regulation of Pharmaceuticals</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 773, 782 (1990)	29
Chris Mondics, “Philadelphia court changes address a backlog of cases,” <i>The Philadelphia Inquirer</i> (Mar. 9, 2012).....	33
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Legal Liability for Medical Innovation</i> , 8 Cardozo L. Rev. 1139, 1153 (1987).....	32
Richard L. Manning, <i>Products Liability and Prescription Drug Prices in Canada and the United States</i> , 40 J.L. & Econ. 203, 227 (1997).....	31
Report of Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, Statement of Donald H. Slavik, AAJ Products Liability (May 2, 2014).....	28
Report of Advisory Committee on Civil Rules, Statement of Larry E. Coben for the Attorneys Information Exchange Group (May 2, 2014)	28, 29
U.S. FDA, CDRH Transparency: Compliance and Enforcement Database, https://www.fda.gov/about-fda/cdrh-transparency/cdrh-transparency-compliance-enforcement	37
U.S. FDA, Inspection Classification Database, https://www.fda.gov/inspections-compliance-enforcement-and-criminal-investigations/inspection-classification-database ;	37
U.S. FDA, Medical Devices Databases, https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/device-advice-comprehensive-regulatory-assistance/medical-device-databases ;	37
W. Kip Viscusi et al., <i>A Statistical Profile of the Pharmaceutical Industry Liability, 1976-1989</i> , 24 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1418, 1419 (1994).....	32
